

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: ESTATE OF ADELAIDE : **NO. E.D. ALLOC.**
BRISKMAN, DECEASED, : **DKT. 2002**

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL OF
ESTATE OF JULIE PALLEY, AN INTESTATE HEIR OF
ADELAIDE BRISKMAN, DECEASED**

Appeal of Estate of Julie Palley
From Order Of Pennsylvania Superior Court Docketed November 13, 2002
At 2772 EDA 2001 Denying Palley Estate's Application For Reargument And/Or Rehearing
From Judgment of Pennsylvania Superior Court Entered On September 9, 2002
At 2772 EDA 2001 Reversing Decree of Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia
County, Orphans' Court Division, At O.C. No. 1487 of 1994 Issued
August 13, 2001

DANIEL B. EVANS, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY NO. 25708
P. O. BOX 27370
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19118
(215) 233-0988

**ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
ESTATE OF JULIE K. PALLEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ORDERS IN QUESTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS RELIED UPON FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL	7
I. THE LOWER COURT WAS REQUIRED TO REVERSE THE PROBATE DECREE ON THE BASIS OF MR. RESOP’S UNCLEAN HANDS, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER MS. PALLEY (A) LACKED STANDING TO APPEAL THE PROBATE DECREE AND (B) STIPULATED TO THE AUTHENTICITY OF MS. BRISKMAN’S SIGNATURE ON THE 1993 WILL; TO THE EXTENT THE SUPERIOR COURT SUGGESTS OTHERWISE, ITS DECISION SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN <u>ESTATE OF PEDRICK</u>	7
II. MR. RESOP WAIVED HIS OBJECTION TO MS. PALLEY’S STANDING TO CONTEST THE PROBATE OF THE 1993 WILL BY FAILING TO RAISE THIS ISSUE IN THE LOWER COURT; SINCE THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION THAT THE ISSUE OF STANDING IS JURISDICTIONAL AND NON-WAIVABLE CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE DECISIONS BY THE SUPREME COURT AND SUPERIOR COURT THAT STANDING IS NOT A JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT ALLOCATUR TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT	10
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S INCONSISTENT HOLDINGs THAT MS. PALLEY LACKED STANDING TO APPEAL BOTH AS AN INTESTATE HEIR AND AS TESTAMENTARY TRUSTEE CONFLICTS WITH TRIAL COURT DECISIONS FROM THIS COMMONWEALTH AND DECISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS, AS WELL AS THE PRINCIPLE THAT A CHARITABLE TRUST SHOULD NOT FAIL FOR WANT OF A TRUSTEE, WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	13
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MS. PALLEY’S STIPULATION TO THE AUTHENTICITY OF THE 1993 WILL RESOLVED ALL QUESTIONS CONCERNING ITS VALIDITY, SINCE THE EVIDENCE OF FRAUD AND UNDUE INFLUENCE ADDUCED DURING TRIAL INVALIDATES	

THE WILL EVEN IF IT WAS AUTHENTIC 16

SUPERIOR COURT ORDER DATED NOVEMBER 13, 2002 DENYING APPLICATION FOR RECONSIDERATION

SUPERIOR COURT OPINION AND ORDER DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2002

DECREE OF COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION, DATED AUGUST 13, 2001

OPINION AND ORDER OF HONORABLE ALEX BONAVIDACOLA, COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY, ORPHANS' COURT DIVISION, DATED MAY7, 2001

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Beers v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review,</u> 534 Pa. 605, 633 A.2d 1158 (1993)	11, 12
<u>Blume v. Hartman,</u> 115 Pa. 32, 8 A. 219 (1886)	9, 17
<u>Cross' Estate,</u> 319 Pa. 1, 179 A. 38 (1935)	5
<u>Estate of Clark,</u> 461 Pa. 52, 334 A.2d 628 (1975)	9, 17
<u>Estate of Freihofer,</u> 405 Pa. 165, 174 A.2d 282 (1961)	8
<u>Estate of Hahn,</u> 471 Pa. 249, 369 A.2d 1290 (1977)	8
<u>Estate of Pedrick,</u> 505 Pa. 530, 482 A.2d 215 (1984)	1, 2, 5, 7-10 passim
<u>Gaudiosi v. Mellon,</u> 269 F.2d 873, (3 rd Cir.1959), <u>cert. denied</u> , 361 U.S. 902, 80 S.Ct. 211, 4 L.Ed.2d 159 (1959)	5, 9
<u>Grom v. Burgoon,</u> 672 A.2d 823 (Pa. Super. 1996)	7
<u>Heffner Estate,</u> 43 D.&C.2d 365 (1967)	14
<u>Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Pittsburgh,</u> 554 Pa. 249, 721 A.2d 43 (1998)	11, 12
<u>Holtz Estate,</u> 30 D.&C.2d 396 (1963), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 222 A.2d 885 (1966)	14
<u>Huddleston v. Infertility Center of America, Inc.,</u> 700 A.2d 453 (Pa. Super. 1997)	11
<u>In Re Powers' Estate,</u> 362 Mich. 222, 106 N.W.2d 833 (1961)	14
<u>Jones Memorial Baptist Church v. Brackeen,</u> 416 Pa. 599, 207 A.2d 861 (1965)	12
<u>Marr v. Barnes,</u> 126 Kan. 84, 267 P. 9 (1928)	14
<u>Martin Estate,</u> 349 Pa. 255, 36 A.2d 786 (1944)	15
<u>Mear's Estate,</u> 299 Pa. 217, 149 A. 157 (1930)	16
<u>Murphy's Executor v. Murphy,</u>	

65 S.W.165 (Ky. 1901)	14
<u>Re Douglas' Estate,</u>	
303 Pa. 227, 154 A. 376 (1931)	8
<u>Re Hays' Estate,</u>	
159 Pa. 381, 28 A. 158 (1893)	8
<u>Rogers' Estate,</u>	
154 Pa. 217 (1893)	13-14
<u>Snyder's Estate,</u>	
274 Pa. 574, 118 A. 609 (1922), aff'ng 1 D.&C. 513	15-16
<u>Stephens v. Brady,</u>	
209 Ga. 428, 73 S.E.2d 182 (1952)	14
<u>Weber Estate,</u>	
15 Fid. Rep. 464, 57 Berks 163 (1965)	8
20 Pa.C.S. § 702	11
20 Pa.C.S. § 908	10-11
